 Energy Technology srl
Operating office :
Via della Solidarieta 2/1
40056 Valsamoggia – Loc. Crespellano (BO) – Italy
Ph : + 39 051 6656 611  Fax : +39 051 6656 677
ocem@ocem.com – www.ocem.com
VAT Nr : IT 031 4821 1208
 a division of Energy Technology srl

of remote control board and the type of control supply.
See the part number wrote on the identification plate to know the type of remote control delivered (end
appendix C: PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
at the end of the manual)
 6021732 DIAMXXXX REMOTE CONTROL  rev 3-0.doc II-28
II.2.2.14 Operating modes for multiwire (FAA & IEC) remote control
The device can be controlled in two ways:
 “Without ON order”, with direct command of brightness levels. (preferred configuration)
 “With ON order” and brightness selection
The choice is made by setting a parameter in the jbus table using ALIZE4100 software.
ON ORDER CONFIGURATION
Inputs configuration
Jbus
address
B7 B6 B5 B4 B3 B2 B1 B0
Without ON ORDER 69 X X X X X X X 0
With ON ORDER (B0 Brightness) 69 X X X X X X 0 1
With ON ORDER (B1 Brightness) 69 X X X X X X 1 1
Without ON order:
Activating input B0, B1,… B7 causes the device to start up at the selected brightness. The CCR stops 0.2s after
any order has stopped.
With ON order:
Activation of the “ON” input causes the CCR to start up at the preferred brightness defined (B0 or B1), if no
brightness level has been selected.
Brightness level is changed by adding the  desired brightness input.
The CCR stops when the “On” order is stopped whatever the states of the brightness inputs.
The choice of B0 or B1 is configurable using the ALIZE4100 software. (B0 is the default value)
6021732 DIAMXXXX REMOTE CONTROL  rev 3-0.doc II-29
II.3 RS422/RS485 SERIAL
LINK:
Each serial link is equipped with two SubD 9-pin (1 female and 1 male sockets).
The links are electrically insulated from all the other circuits:
Sub D connectors:
Pin RS422/RS485
function
Pin Type
1 T+ Output
2 T- Output
3 NC
4 NC
5 NC
6 R+ Input
7 R- Input
8 NC
9 NC
RS422/RS485 network polarity and termination
Link number Function Dip switch
1
Termination impedance
S5-1
S5-2
Polarising resistors
S5-3
S5-4
2
Termination impedance
S5-5
S5-6
Polarising resistors
S5-7
S5-8
Polarising resistors.
Set the two switches to “ON” to activate the two polarising resistors on lines R- and R+. (value = 2200 ohms)
Generally, these switches are set to ON for the CCR on the end of the line. For all other CCRs linked on the
same bus, leave them set to OFF.
Termination impedance.
- Set the two switches to “ON” to insert a 120 ohm resistance in the Jbus line.
- This impedance must compulsorily be inserted in the last CCR in the line, and only in this one.
N.B.: do not forget to connect similar impedance on the input line of the master device (robot or micro-
computer), if this is placed at the end of the line and does not carry one.
 6021732 DIAMXXXX REMOTE CONTROL  rev 3-0.doc II-30
Serial link parameters:
The asynchronous serial links are defined as follows: